## MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION 2021-7-5**

## RESOLUTION APPROVING AN INCREASE IN RATE OF SALARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN, CHARLES B. METZ AND ASSISTANT PUBLIC WORKS FOREMAN, FRANK PARKERSON

**WHEREAS,** Mansfield Township hired both the Public Works' Foreman and Assistant Public Works' Foreman at a certain salary; and

**WHEREAS**, both Mr. Metz and Mr. Parkerson has demonstrated exceptional work ethics and skills; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township Committee has witnessed the increase of their workload and hours being put forth by both Mr. Metz and Mr. Parkerson; and

**WHEREAS,** Mansfield Township is desirous of increasing both Mr. Metz and Mr. Parkerson salaries to commensurate with their work load and hours; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on July 21, 2021 at the Municipal Complex at 7:00 PM that the annual salary of Public Works' Foreman Charles B. Metz is hereby increased from \$60,000.00 to \$78,000.00 also with an increase in vacation benefits from 2 weeks to 3 weeks, together with all other benefits associated within said status of employment, effective July 22, 2021.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield County of Burlington, and State of New Jersey at their regular meeting held on July 21, 2021 at the Municipal Complex at 7:00 PM that the annual salary of Assistant Public Works' Foreman Frank Parkerson is hereby increased from \$53,560.00 hourly to \$60,000.00 salaried with all benefits associated within said status of employment, effective July 22, 2021.

MOTION: GOLENDA SECOND: OCELLO

**ROLL CALL VOTE:** 

AYES: GOLENDA, OCELLO, HIGGINS, TALLON, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

## **CERTIFICATION**

**I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR**, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, at their regular meeting held on July 21, 2021 at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex, at 7:00 PM.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk